
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 

modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 11 MARCH 2024 
4.00 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Contact – charlotte.cameron@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 384628  

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 12 February 2024 
 

3 - 8 

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

 
5 *Contracts for Post 16 Alternative Education Services 

 
9 - 12 

6 *Translation and Interpretation Services 
 

13 - 20 

7 *Healthy Child Programme Recommissioning 
 

21 - 34 

8 *2024/2025 Transport Capital Programme of Works 
 

35 - 50 

9 *Authority to enter into contract and grant funding agreements for 
LUF2 Peterborough Station Quarter 
 

51 - 58 

10 *Hilton Hotel 
 

59 - 70 

PART EXEMPT DECISIONS 

 
11 *Regional Fitness and Swimming Centre, Bishops Road 

 
71 - 150 

12 *Acquisition of Homes 
 

151 - 156 

13 *Development of the first Primary School for Great Haddon 
 

157 - 180 

MONITORING ITEMS 

 
14 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter Three (2023-2024) 

 
181 - 200 

 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:charlotte.cameron@peterborough.gov.uk


Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council mak ing 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  

These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).  

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, th is 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 

Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


   
 

   
 

 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 4.00PM, ON 

MONDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2024 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 

To be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. 

 

Should you wish to listen to the debate had, please visit Peterborough City Council YouTube 

Channel and select Cabinet 12/02/2024 

 

  
Cabinet Members Present:  

 
Councillors Mohammed Farooq (Chair), Bisby, Elsey, Saqib Farooq, Hiller and Howard.  
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillors John Fox and Harper.  

 
74.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

75.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
There were no declarations interest received from Members.  

 
76.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2024 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 January 2024 were approved as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

77.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
 

Mr Dale McKean, spoke on a 
[...]
for 2023/24, as of 31 December 2023, which 

outlined a forecast overspend of £2.1m, be noted. 
  

6



   
 

   
 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations, which were contained in Section 
4.2 and Appendix A to the report, be noted.  

 

3. The Council’s Capital Programme performance, as outlined in Section 4.6, be 
noted.  

 

4.  The Council’s performance with respect to Business Rates (NNDR) and 
Council Tax Collection, as outlined within Appendix B to the report, be noted. 

 
84. PCC RESPONSE TO THE FOURTH INDEPENDENT IMPROVEMENT AND 

ASSURANCE PANEL REPORT 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1. Having considered the fourth report of the Independent Improvement and 

Assurance Panel, the action to be taken as a result, be agreed. 
 

2. The report, PCC’s response to it and the progress being made with the delivery 
of the Improvement Plan, be endorsed. 

 
  
 

     
 

     Leader 
4.00pm to 5.05pm 
12 February 2024 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

11 MARCH 2024 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Stephen Taylor, Executive Director: Adult Social Care and 
Commissioning 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Ray Bisby Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Contact Officer(s): 

 

David Rhodes, David.rhodes@peterborough.gov.uk Tel. 07752 036834 

 

CONTRACTS FOR POST 16 ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 
Commissioning 

Deadline date:  11 March 2024 
 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet authorise the Executive Director for Adult Social Care and 
Commissioning to award and enter into contracts for placements relating to the provision of Post 16 
Alternative Education services and subsequent spend from 1 April 2024. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is Executive Director of Adult Social Care submitted to seek approval for the use of 

the Post 16 Alternative Education Framework and subsequent spend. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR RE
[...]


Bridge and Subway - A1139)
£75,000

Design and 

Construction

Culvert Lining / Strengthening / Replacement £60,000
Design and 

Construction

Northborough Viaduct Structural Improvements £225,000 Construction

Accessibility Improvement Package £20,000
Design and 

Construction

Subway Improvement Package £15,000
Design and 

Construction

Milton Ferry Bridge #########
Design and 

Construction

Total £900,000

2024/2025 financial year

2025/2026 financial year

2026/2027 financial year

The above programmes may change if maintenance needs deteriorate.

The budgets allocated above are indicative values and therefore are subject to change depending on funds being available.

49

AAV596_3
Typewritten text
Appendix 4 – Bridge Improvements 



This page is intentionally left blank

50



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

11 MARCH 2024 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director: Place & Economy   

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Housing, Growth and 
Regeneration  

Contact Officer(s): Jim Newton, Special Projects Lead Tel. 07751 046980 

 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS AND GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENTS 

FOR LUF2 PETERBOROUGH STATION QUARTER 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Executive Director, Place & Economy Deadline date: March 2024 
 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Authorises the Council to enter into Grant Funding Agreements (GFAs) with the Cambridge & 

Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA), up to £47,850,000, in relation to the Peterborough 
Station Quarter (PSQ) project and Levelling Up Fund (LUF); and 
 

2. Delegates authority to the Executive Director, Place & Economy, in consultation with the 
Director of Legal and Governance, to award and enter into contracts, arrangements and other 
legal documentation on behalf of the Council, which is necessary in connection with the PSQ 
LUF project. 
 

3. Delegates authority to the Executive Director, Place and Economy to authorise the 
[...]
 Karen Frearson, Head of Strategic Assets, PCC Tel. 01733 384536 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIRST PRIMARY SCHOOL FOR GREAT HADDON 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Executive Director for Children and Young People’s 
Services PCC 

Deadline date: March 2024 
 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Authorises the establishment of a new primary school to be developed at Great Haddon (GHPS) 
and delegates authority to the Executive Director for Children and Young Person to progress with the 
Free School Presumption Competition to select a Multi Academy Trust operator. 
 
2. Agrees the project budget for GHPS as set out in the PCC Capital programme included at 10.1. 
 
3. Delegates authority to the Director of Children and Young People’s Services to authorise the award 
of the contract for the works to construct and fit out the school in consultation with the Director of Law 
and Governance on all legal, finance and procurement matters. 
 
4. Agrees that the Council calls for the land for the school site from the developer on the terms as set 
out in the s106 Agreement. 
 
5. Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Children and Young Persons in consultation with 
the Interim Director of Legal and Governance to take all necessary steps to facilitate the decisions in 
recommendations 1-4 including the entering into of any necessary legal agreements. 
 

. 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a referral from CLT on 30th January 2024. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide background information in relation to the planned new 

2FE primary School to be developed at Great Haddon (GHPS) and seek the Cabinet’s approval 
in relation to the recommendations.  

Great Haddon is located to the south of Peterborough between the A1(M) and Hampton. The 
site is very well connected to the major road network surrounding Peterborough, bound by the 
A1139 Fletton Parkway to the north, the A1(M)
[...]
 Equality Duty (s149 Equality Act 2010) requires a public authority to have ‘due 
regard’ to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to take steps to meet the needs of 
persons. 

 
The design of the new building must be compliant with all relevant legislation and building 
regulations to ensure accessibility and use for all. 
 

 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 

10.4 A Carbon Impact Assessment will be completed and approved prior to any development works 
commencing on site. 
 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

11.1 None 
 

12. APPENDICES (exempt) 
12.1 Appendix 1: Legal Summary and Risk Review 

Appendix 2: GHPS Viability Study 
 

 
 
 

 

161



This page is intentionally left blank

162



Document is Restricted

163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 14 

11 MARCH 2024 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Cecilie Booth (Executive Director of Corporate Services and S151 
Officer) 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor John Howard, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Rob Atkins (Interim Head of Performance and Intelligence) 

 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER THREE (2023/24) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Cecilie Booth (Executive Director of Corporate 
Services and S151 Officer) 

Deadline date: March 2024 
 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet notes the Corporate Performance Report for Quarter Three, 
2023/24. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a referral from the Corporate Leadership Team to 

provide a Quarterly update to Cabinet on the council’s Corporate Per
[...]
the percentage contacts to the call centre
resolved at first contact remains well above target.

197



       KEY ACHIEVEMENTS:
88% of Freedom of Information requests
responded to within 28 days. This is an
increase on Q2. Almost 300 responses issued. 
On average 7 days lost to absence per
employee (rolling 12 months). This is the
same position as last year. 
We have agreed the recommendations of
the Centre for Governance Diagnostics
Report and have started monitoring progress
towards achieving them. 

       CHALLENGES:
Recruitment and retention of staff remains
challenging. 

HOW WE ENABLE

198



       KEY OBSERVATIONS:
In December 2023 the Office for Local Government (OFLOG)
started reporting on a range of Local Authority Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs):
There were 27 KPIs published for Peterborough, covering
Finance, Roads, Adult Social Care, Planning and Waste
Management:

The KPIs where Peterborough performed better than our
‘near neighbour’ group were:

upheld complaints
percentage of planning applications overturned on
appeal
household waste recycling
road maintenance

Three KPIs which were below our ‘near neighbour’ group
related to Peterborough’s percentage debt, debt servicing and
spending – our response to these is covered in detail in our
financial reporting and planning. The other KPI which was
below our ‘near neighbour’ group relates to our workforce
turnover rate, which is being addressed through our People and
Culture programme.
There were 17 KPIs where Peterborough’s performance was
broadly similar to other authorities in our ‘near neighbour’
group.

OFFICE FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

199



T
his page is intentionally left blank

200


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 12 February 2024
	5 *Contracts for Post 16 Alternative Education Services
	6 *Translation and Interpretation Services
	7 *Healthy Child Programme Recommissioning
	Item 7. Appendix 1 - Finance Monitoring Schedule
	Item 7. Appendix 2 - Demand and Capacity Tool output for whole service

	8 *2024/2025 Transport Capital Programme of Works
	Item 8. Annex 1 2425 (1)
	Item 8. Annex 2 2425
	Item 8. Annex 3 2425
	Item 8. Annex 4 2425

	9 *Authority to enter into contract and grant funding agreements for LUF2 Peterborough Station Quarter
	10 *Hilton Hotel
	Item 10. Appendix A Original decision
	Item 10. Appendix B

	11 *Regional Fitness and Swimming Centre, Bishops Road
	Item 11. EXEMPT ANNEX 1- R082JWE - 17-2 - Regional Pool - St2 RAAC Survey
	Item 11. EXEMPT ANNEX 2- Pick Everard cost estimate RAAC Regional Pool
	Item 11. EXEMPT ANNEX 3- Peterborough Regional Pool  - M&E Schedule of Condition All Summary P02
	Item 11. Exempt annex 4- Regional Pool Conditions Survey 2020 (1)
	Item 11. Exempt annex 5 - Peterborough Pool - Demolition Proposal - 19.01.24 (1)
	Item 11. Annex 6 - EIA- Regional Pool

	12 *Acquisition of Homes
	Item 12. Appendix 1. EXEMPT ANNEX LAHF & SHAP Works Spend

	13 *Development of the first Primary School for Great Haddon
	Item 13. Appendix 1. Exempt. Legal Summary and Risk Analysis GHPS
	Item 13. Appendix 2. Exempt. GHPS Viability Study

	14 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter Three (2023-2024)
	Item 14. Appendix 1 - Corporate Performance Report (Quarter 3 2023-24)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF Cabinet MEETING HELD 11 March 2024 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members:  

Councillors Farooq (Chair), Howard (Vice Chairman), Bisby, Elsey, Farooq and P Hiller 
Parish Councillors 
 
Cabinet advisers:  

 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 12 February 2024  

 
4. Petitions Presented to Cabinet  

 
5. *Contracts for Post 16 Alternative Education Services  

 
6. *Translation and Interpretation Services  

 
7. *Healthy Child Programme Recommissioning  

 
8. *2024/2025 Transport Capital Programme of Works  

 
9. *Authority to enter into contract and grant funding agreements for LUF2 Peterborough 

Station Quarter  

 
10. *Hilton Hotel  

 
11. *Regional Fitness and Swimming Centre, Bishops Road  

 
12. *Acquisition of Homes  

 
13. *Development of the first Primary School for Great Haddon  

 
14. Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter Three (2023-2024)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
4.05  - 5.30 pm 


